
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi arbed yr Awdurdod tua. £3.00 mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU’R ECONOMI A DIWYLLIANT

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD IAU, 6 MEHEFIN 2019, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Howells (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorwyr Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson, 
Sattar, Stubbs a/ac Simmons

Tua 
Amser.

1  Penodi Cadeirydd ac Aelodau'r Pwyllgor  

Yn ei gyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Mai 2019, penododd y Cyngor y 
Cynghorydd Nigel Howells yn Gadeirydd a'r Aelodau canlynol i'r 
Pwyllgor hwn:

Y Cynghorydd Gordon, Henshaw, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson, 
Abdul Sattar, Simmons, a Stubbs

2  Cylch Gorchwyl  

Craffu, mesur a hybu gwelliant ym mherfformiad y Cyngor wrth 
ddarparu gwasanaethau a chydymffurfio â pholisïau, nodau ac 
amcanion y Cyngor ym maes adfywio economaidd.

 Bargen Ddinesig Prifddinas-Ranbarth Caerdydd 
 Mewnfuddsoddiad a marchnata Caerdydd

 Strategaeth Economaidd a Chyflogaeth 

 Cyllid Ewropeaidd a Buddsoddiad 

 Cymorth i Fentrau Bychan i Ganolig 

 Awdurdod Harbwr Caerdydd 

 Dysgu Gydol Oes 

 Canolfannau Hamdden 



 Datblygu Chwaraeon 

 Parciau a Mannau Gwyrdd 

 Llyfrgelloedd, y Celfyddydau a Diwylliant 

 Adeiladau Dinesig 

 Digwyddiadau a Thwristiaeth 

 Projectau Strategol

 Arloesedd a Chanolfannau Technoleg 

 Hyfforddiant Lleol a Menter

Asesu effaith ein partneriaethau â sefydliadau allanol, adnoddau a’r 
gwasanaethau y maent yn eu darparu, yn cynnwys Llywodraeth 
Cymru, gwasanaethau llywodraeth leol ar y cyd, Cyrff Cyhoeddus dan 
Nawdd  Llywodraeth Cymru a chyrff lled-adrannol anllywodraethol ar 
effeithiolrwydd gwasanaethau’r Cyngor.

Adrodd y canfyddiadau yn y cyfarfod Cabinet neu Gyngor perthnasol a 
rhoi argymhellion ynghylch mesurau a all wella perfformiad y Cyngor 
a’i wasanaethau yn y maes.

3  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

4  Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

I'w wneud ar 
[...]
 hyfforddi.  

Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu 
cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 

872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MAY 2019

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson 
and Stubbs

73 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sattar.

74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

75 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

76 :   CARDIFF HARBOUR AUTHORITY: WELSH GOVERNMENT REVIEW 

The Chairperson advised that this item gives Members the opportunity to consider 
the emerging findings of the most recent review on the Harbour Authority 
arrangements and to pass on Committee’s comments, observations and any 
recommendations to Cabinet.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member – Culture & 
Leisure), Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic Development) and Jon Maidment 
(Operational Manager – Cardiff Harbour Authority) as well as Howel Jones, from 
Local Partnerships, who undertook the review. Mark Williams from Welsh 
Government has given his apologies and has said he will make himself available 
should Committee like him to attend a subsequent meeting and that he is happy to 
respond to any written queries in the meantime.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Bradbury to make a statement in which he said 
that this work was initiated by the Welsh Government to determine whether money 
spent on the Cardiff Harbour Authority is efficient.  Cardiff Council’s view is that it is, 
statutory guidelines have been adhered to, and savings are found where possible 
and statutory duties are carried out.  Cardiff Council has cooperated with Welsh 
Government throughout the process.

Members were provided with a presentation by Howel Jones after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Members asked why funding had been changed from 3 yearly to annual and were 
advised that yearly extensions were given until the review was undertaken.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that they would always want a 3 year settlement.

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 5



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members requested that there would be no change to the fish pass and asked if 
consideration had been given to stopping the barrage altogether.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that the review was being undertaken to make sure Cardiff is meeting 
the statutory requirements of the Act; Local Partnerships were asked by the Welsh 
Government to undertake the review to ensure Cardiff is performing its duties and 
providing value for money to the tax payer.  The wider environmental issues would 
require Westminster and Welsh Government to repeal the Act and that is not in the 
remit of this committee.  Members were advised that there was no suggestion of 
stopping the fish pass, but information gathered shows times when the fish pass is 
not used so to save energy the fish pass could be operated more intelligently.

Members asked if part of the review’s remit was to talk to users of the harbour 
authority regarding income generation, business interests and costs.  Members were 
advised that they hadn’t been spoken to for the review but their previous reviews had 
been reflected upon.

Members referred to Asset plans for the Bay and noted that the Task and Finish 
Inquiry undertaken in 2010 had touched on the Graving Docks; Members asked if this 
was considered an asset.  Members were informed that yes it was and it was a 
specialist area, it was important to determine what the best use could be made of the 
Graving Docks.

Members noted the contingency fund now being only £40k and asked if there was 
any merit in not having a contingency fund and revisiting the agreement so that 
liability is shared if something happens.  Members were advised that this may well be 
something that happens in the future.

Members referred to funding being transferred to Cardiff Council and asked if there 
were risks associated to this.  The Cabinet Member said there were pros and cons; 
the control of the asset management plan would be useful but there would be 
concerns, the grant would need to be transferred for a number of years and not top 
sliced each year.  There had been cuts of 66.2% and Cardiff was still meeting its 
statutory requirements under extreme financial pressures.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that he would have liked a civil servant from Welsh Government to be at the 
meeting to have some answers as to where the funding sits.  It was clarified that the 
reason there was no Welsh Government representative in attendance was that the 
report was not yet final.  Officers added that asset renewal was a critical area, the 
infrastructure is unique but ageing, it needs to be assessed and inform the capital 
programme going forward.

Members asked if a condition survey had been undertaken and were advised that 
one had been done internally but external help was needed to help develop a brief to 
go to market.

Members asked if any work had been done on drawing out expenses such as service 
level agreements and whether there had been any benchmarking undertaken on 
service level agreements.  Officers advised that no benchmarking as such had been 
done but there was a level of due diligence that officers would look at i.e. Cleansing 
over a number of departments.

Tudalen 6



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members referred to the dissolved oxygen KPI, recognising that 100% was 
impossible to achieve and asked what would be achievable and what savings could 
be made.  Officers advised that this was unclear at this time and there was a need to 
discuss this in detail and determine a level with Natural Resources Wales.  Members 
asked that if the level is reduced then the operators are asked for input too.

Members asked if there was an appetite for the transfer of funding, the Cabinet 
Member said it would depend how it was funded, he would not want a battle every 
year, there would be pros with asset renewal but clarity was needed on the funding 
arrangements.  He added that he hoped the report showed that Cardiff provides 
excellent services and this needs to be recognised.

Members asked if there was scope for more sport and water activities in the Bay.  
Officers advised that they are currently looking at opportunities to increase footfall for 
this summer and diversifying the offer.

Members asked about the timeline for agreeing the report and were advised that 
there was no specific timeline, but the report would be completed asap; final 
information was needed, checks for factual accuracy would be undertaken and the 
final report would be ready in a matter of weeks.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

77 :   DUMBALLS ROAD REGENERATION: UPDATE 

The Chairperson advised Members that they would recall the update on the Dumballs 
Road regeneration scheme that they received in October 2018, with a presentation 
from Vastint taking them through their initial master-planning ideas. This report to 
Cabinet sets out the next steps and proposed timeline and seeks delegated authority 
with regards to negotiations to agree Heads of Terms for disposal of Council land.

The Chairperson welcomed Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic Development) and 
Chris Barnett (Project Manager) to the meeting. Councillor Goodway had given his 
apologies for the meeting.

The Chairperson invited Neil Hanratty to make a statement in which he said that this 
was a paving report, no significant decision had been made as yet, and this was an 
update from the previous report from Vastint.  The site was now around 40 acres, it 
was semi derelict brownfield site and was a strategic site in the LDP and important to 
the Council in terms of its position and the ability to link the city centre and the bay.  
The intention was to deliver a mixed use urban village including 450 council owned 
units distributed across the site.  The report provides an update on the commitments 
to seek authority to agree heads of terms.  There were some challenges such as 
ongoing land assembly,1 business still needed to be relocated and some title issues 
ongoing with the developer.  With regards to timeline, this was scheduled for 
Planning in 2020 with construction starting in summer 2021.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Tudalen 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members noted that the delegation in the report was to Economic Development and 
asked if there was scope to involve the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities in the decision making process.  Members were advised that legal 
advice had stated that this stage of the process was for the Cabinet Member for 
Investment and Development, at a later stage it would be Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities.

Members asked if it was still the intention to have work space units for the creative 
industries and were advised that the intention was mixed use that was residential led.  
There would be opportunities for lots of use especially on ground floor level, including 
employment, cultural, leisure and office opportunity.  There was a need to meet the 
LDP aspirations.

Members referred to the 1 business that needs to be relocated and asked for more 
information.  Officers advised that the business was Biffa and a site had been 
identified at Lamby Way but there were issues with the costs and the grandfather 
rights on the site that were being worked through currently.

Members referred to the costs of managing vacant land etc. and asked how these 
were being met.  Officers advised that all costs were being met by Vastint and there 
was no call on the Council budget for meanwhile use of land.  Vastint want full 
contract and full title on the whole area.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

78 :   CABINET RESPONSE: WORKSHOPS & INNOVATION INQUIRY 

The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled Committee to receive the 
Cabinet response, agreed at their meeting in April, to the Inquiry into the Council’s 
Workshops and Innovation Premises. Out of 9 recommendations, the Cabinet has 
agreed to 6 recommendations and partially agreed to 3.

The Chairperson welcomed Neil Hanratty (Director – Economic Development) and 
Jon Day (Operational Manager - Economic Policy) to the meeting. 

Officers advised Members that even those recommendations that were partially 
accepted were very much welcomed, there was just a matter of caveats in how these 
are carried out especially with the public sector.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 

Members considered that the Council needs to decide what its role is in terms of 
sizes of spaces, currently there are a range of smaller units and the strategy could 
improve some and dispose of others.  Members wondered whether the Council’s role 
is to get them into private sector medium or even large units, or whether the Council 
has a small stock of that and that the response wasn’t clear on the Councils position 
on this.  Officers advised that there would always be a mixture, the Council would 
never be able to be the sole provider of the spaces; the report had looked at CBTC 
and the role of innovation and provision of small workshop space within that context.  

Tudalen 8



This document is av
[...]
ency issue and the findings can be 
shared with Committee.  Members were advised this was something they as 
individuals could bear in mind when scrutinising issues as they would with 
equality.

RESOLVED: to approve the report for presentation to Council, scheduled for June 
2019.

80 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

Noted.

81 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

Tudalen 9



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

82 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee is scheduled for 
Thursday 6th June 2019 at 4.30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff.

The meeting terminated at 5.50 pm

Tudalen 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                     6 JUNE 2019

SPORT IN CARDIFF

Purpose of report

1. To provide Members with a review of the outcomes of the Local Sports Plan 

2018-19 and to discuss how to respond to key changes in the landscape for 

sport, including the ‘Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015’, the 

Council’s ‘Capital Ambition’ and Sport Wales’ proposed regionalisation of 

community sport.

Background
2. In 2014, the Council signed a Joint Venture (JV) agreement with Cardiff 

Metropolitan University to deliver sports services in the city. The JV agreement 

set out the vision, priority objectives and underpinning key considerations for 

sports in Cardiff. Sport Cardiff staff transferred from Cardiff Council to Cardiff 

Metropolitan University.

3. The stated vision set out in the JV agreement is ‘Making Cardiff an active and 

successful Capital City of Sport with the aim of working with partners to create 

opportunities for people to get involved in sport to foster a healthy and active 

lifestyle through sport and excel and succeed in sport at every level’. 

4. The priority objectives are:

o Sport for children
o Strong and Vibrant Clubs
o Coaching, Volunteering and Workforce
o Competitions
o Every Child a
[...]
e the Committee responsibility for 

scrutinising, measuring and actively promoting improvement in the Council’s 

performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, 

aims and objectives in the following areas:

 Cardiff City Region City Deal
 Inward Investment & the 

Marketing of Cardiff
 Economic Strategy & 

Employment
 European Funding & Investment
 Small to Medium Enterprises
 Cardiff Harbour Authority
 Lifelong Learning

 Leisure Centres
 Sports Development
 Parks & Green Spaces
 Libraries, Arts & Culture
 Civic Buildings
 Events & Tourism
 Strategic Projects
 Innovation &Technology Centres
 Local Training & Enterprise

3. This Committee’s terms of reference also include the ability to ‘assess the 

impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by external 

organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 

Tudalen 93

Eitem Agenda 9



services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-

departmental non-governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service 

delivery’.

4. Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and 

effectiveness in the Council’s decision-making process and the way in which it 

delivers services. The main roles of the Scrutiny Committees are:

i. Holding to account the Cabinet and officers, as decision-makers.

ii. Being a ‘critical friend’, questioning how decisions have been made, 

providing a ‘check and balance’ to decision makers and undertaking 

reviews of services and policy.

iii. Providing a voice for citizens.

Developing a work programme

5. It is up to Committee Members how they wish to approach developing a work 

programme. Whichever approach is used, the proposed work programme will 

be brought to Committee for discussion, amendment and formal approval. In 

previous years, Members have used the following approaches:

i. Work programming forum held directly before or after July committee 

meeting;

ii. Wo

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar and 
Stubbs

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Council at its meeting held on 23 May 2019 appointed Councillor Nigel Howells 
as Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillor Gordon, Henshaw, Gavin Hill- John, Parkhill, Robson, Abdul Sattar, 
Simmons, and Stubbs

2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of economic regeneration.

• Cardiff City Region City Deal 
• Inward Investment and the marketing of Cardiff
• Economic Strategy & Employment 
• European Funding & Investment 
• Small to Medium Enterprise Support 
• Cardiff Harbour Authority 
• Lifelong Learning 
• Leisure Centres 
• Sports Development 
• Parks & Green Spaces 
• Libraries, Arts & Culture 
• Civic Buildings 
• Events & Tourism 
• Strategic Projects
• Innovation &Technology Centres 
• Local Training & Enterprise

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance or service 
delivery in this area.

3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gavin Hill-John.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   CARDIFF SPORTS 

Members were advised that this item builds on previous scrutinies of the Joint 
Venture with Cardiff Metropolitan University to deliver sports services, including the 
Local Sport Plan 2018/19. It also gives Members the opportunity to hear about some 
of the factors affecting the landscape for sport in Cardiff and to hear about initial work 
exploring how best to respond to these changes.

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury, Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, 
Jon Maidment, Operational Manager Parks, Leisure & Sport, Laura Williams, Head of 
Sport Cardiff, Ben O’Connell, Director of Sport, Cardiff Metropolitan University & Tom 
Overton, Sport Wales. 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that there was a good partnership in delivering the community sport programme 
despite concerns initially that this approach had been needed due to financial 
pressures.  Cardiff Met as a partner was delivering on the ground to communities, 
participation numbers were good, there were good stories for all ages and hard to 
reach areas to tell.  He added that if people are involved in sport at an early age the 
discipline helps in terms of employment and training in later life.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments;

Members referred to the 47% of pupils taking part in sports more than 3 times a week 
and asked if this was 47% of all pupils in Cardiff or 47% of the responses.  It was 
clarified that it was 47% of the responses.  Members considered it would be useful to 
see the numbers of the survey returns.

Members asked if those who responded to the survey were likely to be keen and 
participate in more sport anyway.  Officers agreed it was important to emphasis to 
schools the importance of completing the survey more widely, there are differing 
factors as to why some don’t complete it; some complete it but not fully and the 22 
schools that responded fully are those who engage regularly. In total 9k pupils in 
Cardiff responded, approximately 40% of school age children in Cardiff.  It was added 
that it is population level survey and the statistics are significant, in Cardiff the figure 
is generated by the number of pupils who have completed it; Sport Wales generates 
the data.  The challenge is that 30% of young people of school age are not doing any 
sport, depending on where they live, background etc., so this is challenge for all, 
including talking to the schools service to incentivise schools.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members noted the 4% difference between boys and girls and asked if this was 
significant.  Members were advised that the difference has decreased by 3% 
because there had been an officer to specifically focus on women and girls activities; 
the difference varied between schools and some schools had very little difference.

Members noted the success of the pilot in Trelai Primary School with Family 
Engagement and asked if this would be rolled out.  Members were advised that the 
intention was to roll this out, there would be a focus on family engagement and there 
would be a partnership with Street Games on family engagement too.  The Cabinet 
Member added that it was very important that parents engage with the children and 
the school, this could be a challenge in deprived areas and there was a noticeable 
gap between the North and South of the City, so there was support by Sport Cardiff 
in terms of equipment etc. for the Southern Arc.

Members considered the statistics to be good and noted that some community 
facilities are having great success in engaging children with sport, such as St Albans 
Rugby Club which has seen increase and participation and doesn’t charge children to 
play rugby.  Members added that such facilities struggle to access grant funding and 
asked if this type of thing is mapped.  The Cabinet Member stated that Community 
Chest is still available and there are grant support groups which are run regularly, 
dates of these could be shared with Members.  Officers added that they are looking 
at case studies, what difference community chest makes etc.  The importance of 
community facilities is valued and it was considered that wraparound support for 
them should be provided. The Cabinet Member added his thanks to the grassroots 
volunteers that enable participation in sports across Cardiff.

Members were provided with a presentation on the Challenges that were faced and 
initial ideas about the principles to use to restructure Sport Cardiff in light of changes 
to funding. Sport Wales commented that partnerships in Cardiff are well developed 
and that there is an opportunity to build on and amplify these. The Chairperson 
invited questions and comments from Members;

Members noted the principle of focusing resource in the Southern Arc of the city and 
asked about the other pockets of deprivation right across the City.  Members were 
advised that it would still be possible to respond to these areas, especially as they 
would now work as one team across the city rather than teams in each area.

Members asked what measures are in place to see what isn’t working well and were 
advised that they measure the process; they evaluate the process of the project from 
the start, right through from marketing it, through the 6/10 week block and then look 
at the feedback received at the end, using this knowledge going forward.

Members noted the many benefits, health and others, in participating in sports and 
physical activity, and asked how people with less access could be encouraged to 
take part in free activities such as Parkrun.  Members were advised that officers work 
with partners to bring the partners and communities together for access, 
sustainability and funding and resource to set up activities.

Members were concerned that many activities are volunteer led and asked what 
support was available to upskill people to take part and help as volunteers especially 
in the East of the City.  Members were advised that the need for volunteers and 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

training was recognised and new developments were being looked at.  There was a 
need to engage with refugees and asylum seekers, and through family engagement 
and provide taster opportunities.  The Cabinet Member added that peer to peer 
support was key and there were also Charitable Trusts, information on grant 
opportunities, and Support from Communities such as use of halls etc.

Walking as a sport was recognised and a discussion took place about the advocacy 
of this as well as linking it in to travel schools and schools.

Members sought clarification that the guiding principles would be used when 
allocating funding through Community Chest.  Members were advised that was 
correct, the plan won’t come in until September/October but the Community Chest 
discussion was around the guiding principles.  The Cabinet Member added that more 
resources are needed to cement the relationship between sport and health.  
Members were advised of the Healthy and Active Fund and collaboration work with 
partners on schemes for over 50’s.  It was noted that there was more work to be 
done and that GP’s could do more signposting too but that going forward the Person 
Centred Approach would be the focus.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

7 :   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN & 
QUARTER 4/END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE 

Members were advised that this item enabled them to explore how the Directorate is 
supporting delivery of the Council’s key priorities and wellbeing objectives, the key 
challenges facing the Directorate, whether the Delivery Plan is fit for purpose, and the 
arrangements for monitoring implementation. It also enabled Members to look at 
Quarter 4 performance, as the results are included in the Plan.

Members were reminded that they have responsibility for scrutinising all the areas in 
this Directorate apart from: Strategic Asset Management, Property Services and 
Capital Projects team, which fall under the remit of Policy Review and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Bradbury, Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, 
Jon Maidment, Operational Manager Parks, Leisure & Sport and Neil Hanratty, 
Director of Economic Development.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments;

Members noted that the Cardiff Story was listed as a Commercial venue and sought 
clarification on this.  Officers advised that it is not a commercial venue but as it falls 
under Venues/Cultural it falls in the same category – it was considered this category 
should be renamed Council Building.

Members asked what was driving the Canal Quarter Plans and were advised that it 
was driven by the decision to locate the indoor arena in the Bay which provided a 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

significant regeneration opportunity in the area where the Motorpoint Arena currently 
stands.  The Canals are hidden under the pavements in Churchill Way, and the plans 
have taken on more significance since the discussion around Guildford Crescent.

Members noted that savings targets were ambitious and asked how confident officers 
were they could be achieved and what impact this would have on the directorate.  
Officers stated that the figures included a high level of saving from the contract with 
GLL re the leisure centres.  The most challenge would be the New Theatre solution, 
but plans were going well and officers were confident that they would get a solution 
to retain and maintain the theatre.

Members made a plea in relation to Climate Change Emergency that when reports 
are prepared, this is taken into account.

Members noted that getting people to stay longer when they visit is key and asked 
what was being done to encourage this.  Members noted that the Events inquiry 
found that Cardiff isn’t being marketed as well as it could be and that there was very 
little mention of marketing in the delivery plan.  Officers stated that there was an 
interesting discrepancy with Bristol who get more than 1 day per person longer stay 
than Cardiff.  There were key anchors to attract visitors such as the arena, 
infrastructure was important too.  The Newport ICC would provide good opportunities 
for Cardiff and its hotels.  Shopping was a key attraction for Cardiff, but marketing 
budgets were extremely limited, best use was made of social media, press and 
websites.

Members asked how the Directorate works with Transport.  Officers advised that they 
are involved in transport discussions in some schemes such as linking the Bay and 
the City Centre, traffic management on Major Events for Park and Ride.  It was 
added that Welsh Government have identified a site for park and ride along the 
A470.

Members noted the average visitor number as 1.7 days and asked if there was a KPI 
for this.  Officers advised that the Directorate Delivery Plan has a Directorate KPI on 
this.  The new Tourism Strategy also had this as a core target.  Officers offered to 
write to Members to give them more information on this.

Members asked for more information on the links with the new Newport ICC.  Officers 
advised that there would be partnerships with the Council/For Cardiff/ICC in relation 
to promoting the ICC internationally and a sales team to attract events etc.

Members noted the increase of 26,000 people in employment and asked if there was 
any more information around this.  Officers explained that this was predominantly 
growth in population, unemployment had been fairly steady in Cardiff in the last few 
years.

Members noted the huge success of the Lido in Pontypridd and considered that there 
could be better marketing of the International Pool and that there was a huge 
opportunity for open swimming in the Bay.  Officers stated that there was an aqua 
park currently being set up with slides, pontoons, diving boards etc. at Alexandra 
Head, which would open from late June until the end of September.  They would use 
a predictive water quality model and have a licence for one year.  Open swimming is 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

available in the Cardiff White water Centre but this could be marketed more 
effectively. There are currently 2 other projects under discussion, the Graving Docks 
to provide a family Lido type experience in that area – this was at the early stages; a 
major environmentally friendly swimming/spa experience at Alexandra Head was 
being worked through, there had been some hurdles with Welsh Government as it is 
their land.

Members noted that Committee had received the indicators listed as part of the 
Economic Development Strategy but only 1 was listed in the Delivery Plan.  Officers 
stated they would be included going forward.

Members noted that there were not many challenges listed in the 
Challenges/Opportunities section.  Officers explained that the budget is the biggest 
challenge and the lack of staff resource, followed by income generation.  The service 
is based predominantly on income coming back in to sustain the service.  The service 
relies on a healthy economy and visitors, sometimes it was necessary to invest in the 
products you are selling such as St David’s Hall.  There was also the uncertainty of 
Brexit to consider as well as demographic pressures.  The Cabinet Member added 
that the challenges had been the same for a number of years, it is a discretionary 
directorate and visitor numbers would always be a challenge. Staff had done well to 
drive up income and to meet the pressure that comes from previous success.  

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

8 :   CORRESPONDENCE UPDATE 

Noted.

9 :   WORK PROGRAMMING 

Members discussed the meeting dates for November and March, the current meeting 
dates are two weeks before Cabinet meetings so it was considered that the Scrutiny 
meetings should move forward by a week.

Members noted that there was no date set for the Budget Scrutiny in February as yet 
but this would confirmed as soon as possible. Members noted there is no meeting 
scheduled in April 2020, as Cabinet is very early in the month; Members decided to 
wait to see if a meeting would be needed and to call one if this was the case.

Members discussed the approach to scheduling the work programme for the 
forthcoming year and considered that they would take the same approach as last 
year and meet in a forum setting before the formal committee meeting in July.  

The Chair stated that going forward he would like to see that reports have considered 
Climate Emergency and Tackling Inequality as a matter of course and show evidence 
of this. He requested that the Scrutiny Officer email Cabinet Members and Senior 
Management Team to inform them of this so that they can be prepared ahead of 
scrutinies.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

10 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

11 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 4th July 2019 at 4.30pm.

The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm


